VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

ORDINANCE NO. O-1-18-2

# AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY THAT IS NO LONGER NECESSARY OR USEFUL FOR THE VILLAGE'S PUBLIC PURPOSES.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

THIS 22 DAY OF JANUARY , 2018

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois this **22** day of **JANUARY**, 2018

#### ORDINANCE NO. O-1-18-2

#### AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY THAT IS NO LONGER NECESSARY OR USEFUL FOR THE VILLAGE'S PUBLIC PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County, Illinois, have the authority to adopt ordinances and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Bradley owns certain personal property (the "Subject Property"); and

WHEREAS, a majority of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley currently holding office hold the opinion that the Subject Property is no longer necessary or useful for the Village's public purposes; and

WHEREAS, a majority of the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley currently holding office agree that the Village's continued ownership of the Subject Property is not in the best interests of the Village or its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) allows the Village to sell unnecessary personal property, such as the Subject Property under the current circumstances, in any manner that the Board may designate, with or without advertising the sale; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code further allows the Village to authorize any Village Officer to sell any specified article of surplus property, such as the Subject Property under the current circumstances; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustee have determined that authorizing Terrence J. Memenga, in his capacity as Director of the Village of Bradley Public Works Department, to sell the Subject Property by private sale is in the best interests of the citizens of the Village.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The President and Board of Trustees hereby find that all of the recitals contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That Terrence J. Memenga, in his capacity as Director of the Village of Bradley Public Works Department, is hereby authorized to sell the following Village-owned articles of personal property (the "Subject Property") by private sale:

- Rocking Animals, four (4) units;
- Small play unit with swings, one (1) unit;
- Merry-go-round (8' diameter), one (1) unit;
- Rocking Whale, one (1) unit.

**SECTION 3.** That the aforementioned sale of the Subject Property shall be with or without advertisement and with no requirement that such sale be completed after receiving competitive bids.

**SECTION 4.** That, in addition to selling the Subject Property, Terrence J. Memenga is further authorized, in his capacity as Director of the Village of Bradley Public Works Department, to take any and all actions and execute any and all documents necessary for the completion of any such sale of the Subject Property.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> In the event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Ordinance that may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clauses.

**SECTION 6.** That all ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 7. That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

SECTION 8. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

**PASSED** by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the day of <u>January</u>, 2018.

## TRUSTEES:

GERALD BALTHAZOR	Aye – 🖌	Nay –	Absent –
ROBERT REDMOND	Aye – 🗹	Nay –	Absent –
LORI GADBOIS	Aye – 🖌	Nay –	Absent –
MICHAEL WATSON	Aye – 🗸	Nay –	Absent –
DON BARBER	Aye – 🗸	Nay –	Absent –
NICK ALLEN	Aye – 🗹	Nay –	Absent –

## VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

BRUCE ADAMS	Aye –	Nay	Absent –
TOTALS:	Aye –	Nay – <u>0</u>	Absent – <b>O</b>

## ATTEST:

chald Lagune MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED this 22 day of JANUARY, 2018. BRUCE ADAMS, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

Michael J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK

ATTEST





























## STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) §§ COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

I, Michael J. LaGesse, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Ordinance Number O-1-18-2, "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF CERTAIN PERSONAL PROPERTY THAT IS NO LONGER NECESSARY OR USEFUL FOR THE VILLAGE'S PUBLIC PURPOSES," which was adopted by the Village President and Board of Trustees at a meeting held on the **23** day of **JAN**, 2018.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this 2a day of  $J_{AA}$ , 2018.

MICHAEL J. LAGESSE, VILLAGE CLERK



.